



---

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Unaudited) (expressed in U.S. dollars)

---

## **Management's Responsibility for Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Starrex International Ltd. (the "Company" or "Starrex") are the responsibility of the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2021. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the end of the reporting period. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

*(Signed): "Dr. Deborah Merritt"*  
Chief Financial Officer

Calgary, Canada  
August 29, 2022

### **NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at, and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited) (Expressed in U.S. dollars)

---

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	December 31, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,765,207	\$ 2,172,169
Accounts receivable	880,111	992,155
Prepaid expenses	129,284	113,209
	<b>2,774,602</b>	<b>3,277,533</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property and equipment, net of depreciation (Note 6)	323,755	318,235
Intangible assets (Note 7)	822,413	898,093
Goodwill	915,288	915,288
Right-of-use assets (Note 8)	232,581	289,895
	<b>5,068,639</b>	<b>5,699,044</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 5,068,639</b>	<b>\$ 5,699,044</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 859,840	\$ 1,350,086
Contract liabilities (Note 10)	557,795	580,372
Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 8)	106,039	91,501
	<b>1,523,674</b>	<b>2,021,959</b>
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
Lease liabilities (Note 8)	133,547	206,879
	<b>1,657,221</b>	<b>2,228,838</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 1,657,221</b>	<b>\$ 2,228,838</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 12)	7,707,501	7,707,501
Contributed surplus (Note 13)	390,136	390,136
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(261,534)	(261,534)
Deficit	(4,424,685)	(4,365,897)
	<b>3,411,418</b>	<b>3,470,206</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>3,411,418</b>	<b>3,470,206</b>
	<b>5,068,639</b>	<b>5,699,044</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>\$ 5,068,639</b>	<b>\$ 5,699,044</b>

---

Commitment (Note 18)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

Signed: Matthew D. Hill

Chairman

Signed: Scott M. Reeves

Director

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (loss) and Comprehensive Income

For the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (Expressed in U.S. dollars)

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>		<b>Six Months Ended</b>	
	<b>June 30</b>		<b>June 30</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
<b>Income</b>				
Revenue from contracts with customers (Note 11)	<b>\$4,424,486</b>	\$5,427,431	<b>\$9,283,930</b>	\$10,523,165
Consulting fees	<b>37,500</b>	-	<b>50,000</b>	-
	<b>4,461,986</b>	5,427,431	<b>9,333,930</b>	10,523,165
<b>Expenses</b>				
Transaction costs	<b>2,920,162</b>	3,671,723	<b>6,234,151</b>	7,080,559
Payroll expense	<b>667,914</b>	712,052	<b>1,351,854</b>	1,320,731
General and administrative	<b>440,786</b>	460,538	<b>925,986</b>	917,474
Professional fees	<b>299,536</b>	118,619	<b>467,530</b>	187,747
Management and corporate services (Note 9)	<b>102,640</b>	52,640	<b>205,280</b>	105,280
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 6, 7 and 8)	<b>83,760</b>	89,518	<b>167,510</b>	178,804
Shareholder services	<b>1,466</b>	2,887	<b>3,576</b>	14,375
Government, regulatory and filing fees	<b>6,349</b>	7,353	<b>12,573</b>	13,329
Interest expense	<b>3,910</b>	1,195	<b>8,259</b>	3,087
	<b>4,526,523</b>	5,116,525	<b>9,376,719</b>	9,821,386
<b>Income (loss) before provision for income taxes</b>	<b>(64,537)</b>	310,906	<b>(42,789)</b>	701,779
Income tax expense	-	33,181	<b>15,999</b>	56,261
<b>Net income and comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>(64,637)</b>	\$ 277,725	<b>(58,788)</b>	\$ 645,519
<b>Basic net income (loss) per share</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	\$ 0.02	<b>0.00</b>	\$ 0.04
<b>Diluted net income (loss) per share</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	\$ 0.02	<b>0.00</b>	\$ 0.04
<b>Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 14)</b>	<b>15,752,525</b>	15,635,539	<b>15,572,525</b>	15,635,539
<b>Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 14)</b>	<b>15,752,525</b>	15,737,879	<b>15,572,525</b>	15,737,879

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

**Starrex International Ltd.****Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (Expressed in U.S. dollars)

---

	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Value</b>	<b>Contributed Surplus</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>15,552,525</b>	<b>\$ 7,519,769</b>	<b>\$ 491,118</b>	<b>\$ (4,900,457)</b>	<b>\$ (261,534)</b>	<b>\$ 2,848,896</b>
Options exercised (Note 13)	200,000	187,732	(100,982)	-	-	86,750
Net income for the period	-	-	-	645,519	-	645,519
<b>Balance, June 30, 2021</b>	<b>15,752,525</b>	<b>\$ 7,707,501</b>	<b>\$ 390,136</b>	<b>\$ (4,254,938)</b>	<b>\$ (261,534)</b>	<b>\$ 3,581,165</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>15,752,525</b>	<b>\$ 7,707,501</b>	<b>\$ 390,136</b>	<b>\$ (4,365,897)</b>	<b>\$ (261,534)</b>	<b>\$ 3,470,206</b>
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(58,788)	-	(58,788)
<b>Balance, June 31, 2022</b>	<b>15,752,525</b>	<b>\$ 7,707,501</b>	<b>\$ 390,136</b>	<b>\$ (4,424,685)</b>	<b>\$ (261,534)</b>	<b>\$ 3,411,418</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (Expressed in U.S. dollars)

---

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	June 30 2021
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Net income for the period	\$ (58,788)	\$ 645,519
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 6,7 and 8)	167,510	178,804
Share based payments	-	86,750
Net change in non-cash working capital items relating to operating activities		
Accounts receivable	112,044	(138,669)
Prepaid expenses	(16,075)	(68,759)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(490,246)	269,648
Contract liabilities (Note 10)	(22,577)	152,413
Cash flows from operating activities	(308,132)	1,125,706
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(40,036)	(68,469)
Cash flows from investing activities	(40,036)	(68,469)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Lease payments (Note 8)	(58,795)	(90,981)
Cash flows from financing activities	(58,795)	(90,981)
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(406,962)	966,246
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	2,172,169	1,493,600
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	1,765,207	2,459,846

---

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**1. Nature of Operations**

Starrex International Ltd. (“Starrex” or the “Company”) was incorporated on October 2, 1982 pursuant to the Canada Business Corporation Act. The Company's address is 639 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 0M9. The Company’s primary business is to acquire, manage and grow companies in the United States active in mortgage, real estate and other financial sectors.

**2. Basis of Presentation**

The Company has prepared these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, employing all of the same accounting policies and methods of computation as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2021, except as noted below. The notes to these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are intended to provide a description of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Company’s financial position and performance since December 31, 2021. Certain disclosures that appear in the annual audited consolidated financial statements have not been produced in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and, in this regard only, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not conform in all respects to the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual audited consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2021.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2022.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Property Interlink, LLC, MFI Credit Solutions, LLC, Reliable Valuation Service, LLC, Starrex Holdings, Inc and Starrex Technical Services, LLC. All subsidiaries at June 30, 2022 are 100% owned, directly or indirectly, and controlled by the Company. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are included in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements from the date control is obtained until the date control ceases. All intercompany balances, transactions, income, expenses, profits and losses, including unrealized gains and losses, have been eliminated upon consolidation.

***Functional Currency***

Starrex International Ltd., the parent company, and its subsidiaries have a functional currency of the U.S. dollar (“USD”). This reflects the fact that the majority of the Company’s business is influenced by an economic environment denominated in U.S. currency; as well, the Company earns revenues in USD. The presentation currency of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements is USD.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**2. Basis of Presentation – continued**

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies (other than the functional currency) are recorded on initial recognition at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. After initial recognition, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated at the end of each reporting period into the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Exchange differences, other than those capitalized to qualifying assets or recorded in equity in hedging transactions, are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency and measured at fair value are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.

**3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments and COVID-19**

The preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.

The Company's business could be adversely affected by the outbreak of respiratory illness caused by the novel coronavirus ("COVID 19"). The duration and full financial effect of the COVID-19 pandemic is unknown at this time, as are the measures taken by governments, the Company or others to attempt to reduce the spread of COVID-19. Any estimate of the length and severity of these developments is therefore subject to significant uncertainty, and accordingly estimates of the extent to which the COVID-19 may materially and adversely affect the Company's operations, financial results and condition in future periods are also subject to significant uncertainty. The continued spread of the COVID-19 globally could materially and adversely impact the Company's business including, without limitation, employee health, limitations on travel, the availability of industry experts and personnel, and other factors that depend on future developments beyond the Company's control. The impact of current uncertainty on judgments, estimates and assumptions extends but is not limited to the Company's valuation of the long-term assets, including the assessment for impairment and impairment reversal. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates.

Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Areas where estimates are significant to these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are discussed below:

- a) Goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if there is an indication of impairment. The carrying value of intangible assets with definite lives (software, trade name, customer relationships, and non-compete agreements) and equipment is reviewed each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired, and an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. The assessment of fair values requires the use of estimates and assumptions related to future operating performance and discount rates, differences in these estimates and assumptions could have a significant impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
- b) Significant judgment is involved in the determination of useful life for the computation of depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets. No assurance can be given that actual useful lives will not differ significantly from current assumptions.



---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments and COVID-19 - continued**

- c) The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
- d) The determination of the Company's lease liability and right-of-use asset depends on certain assumptions which includes the selection of the discount rate. The discount rate is set by referencing to the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Significant assumptions are required to be made when determining which borrowing rates to apply in this determination. Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
- e) Applying the business acquisition method to business combinations requires each identifiable asset and liability to be measured at its acquisition date fair value. The excess, if any, of the fair value of consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. The determination of acquisition date fair values often requires management to make assumptions and estimates about future events. The assumptions with respect to fair value of intangible assets require a high degree of judgment and include estimates for future operating performance, discount rates, technology migration factors and terminal value rates.
- f) Operating segments are components of the Company that engage in business activities which generate revenues and incur expenses (including intercompany revenues and expenses related to transactions conducted with other components of the Company). The operations of an operating segment are distinct, and the operating results are regularly reviewed by management for the purposes of resource allocation decisions and assessing its performance. Key measures used by management to assess performance and make resource allocation decisions include revenues, gross profit and net income (loss). The Company's operating results are currently in four reportable segments and in one geographic market – the United States.
- g) Stock options are initially valued at fair value, based on the application of the Black Scholes option pricing model. This pricing model requires management to make various assumptions and estimates which are susceptible to uncertainty, including the volatility of the share price, expected dividend yield, expected term of the warrant or stock option and expected risk-free interest rate.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**4. Significant Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company as described in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021 except for new accounting policies adopted as of January 1, 2022, as noted below.

The following IFRS standards have been recently issued by the IASB. The Company is currently evaluating the potential impact of these amendments on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 – In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Disclosure of Accounting Policies' with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 8 – In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Definition of Accounting Estimates' to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 12 – In May 2021, the IASB issued 'Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction' that clarifies how entities account for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10") and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ("IAS 28") were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these amendments is yet to be determined, however early adoption is permitted.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent is based solely on a company's right to defer settlement at the reporting date. The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company's own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2023.

**New and revised accounting policies adopted on January 1, 2022**

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets ("IAS 37") was amended. The amendments clarify that when assessing if a contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes all costs that relate directly to the contract – i.e. a full-cost approach. Such costs include both the incremental costs of the contract (i.e. costs a company would avoid if it did not have the contract) and an allocation of other direct costs incurred on activities required to fulfill the contract – e.g. contract management and supervision, or depreciation of equipment used in fulfilling the contract. This amendment was adopted effective January 1, 2022 with no impact on the financial statements.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**4. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

IFRS 3 – Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”) was amended. The amendments introduce new exceptions to the recognition and measurement principles in IFRS 3 to ensure that the update in references to the revised conceptual framework does not change which assets and liabilities qualify for recognition in a business combination. An acquirer should apply the definition of a liability in IAS 37 – rather than the definition in the Conceptual Framework – to determine whether a present obligation exists at the acquisition date as a result of past events. For a levy in the scope of IFRIC 21, the acquirer should apply the criteria in IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date. In addition, the amendments clarify that the acquirer should not recognize a contingent asset at the acquisition date. This amendment was adopted effective January 1, 2022, with no impact on the financial statements.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment (“IAS 16”) was amended. The amendments introduce new guidance, such that the proceeds from selling items before the related property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds are to be recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. These amendments were adopted effective January 1, 2022, with no impact on the financial statements.

**5. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and lease liabilities. As at June 30, 2022, the carrying values and fair values of the Company's financial instruments are approximately the same.

The Company is exposed, in varying degrees, to the following financial instrument related risks:

*Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. For financial assets, this is typically the gross carrying amount, net of any amounts offset and any impairment losses. In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to credit risk from its customers and the related accounts receivable are subject to normal industry credit risk.

The Company's exposure to credit risk with its customers is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Company generally does not require collateral for sales on credit. The Company closely monitors extensions of credit and has not experienced significant credit losses in the past. At June 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the Company had a \$nil balance in the reserves for credit losses and had no material past due trade receivables.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 36 months before the year end. The historical loss rates, if any, are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. All trade receivables are less than sixty days past due. On that basis, the Company has not provided for expected credit losses.

*Concentration of Credit Risk*

As at June 30, 2022, one customer accounted for 59% of the Company's total revenue (June 30, 2021 – 63%). All of the Company's revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2022, and 2021, was in the United States.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**5. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management - continued**

As at June 30, 2022, one customer accounted for 49% (\$353,376) of the Company's appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable balances. As at December 31, 2021, two customers accounted for 67% (\$513,391) of appraisal and credit reporting accounts receivable.

There can be no assurance that all or any of the Company's customers will continue to be customers of the Company. The loss of any such customers may have a materially negative impact on the company's business conditions and financial results.

*Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available working capital to meet its liquidity requirements. At June 30, 2022, the Company had cash of \$1,765,207 (December 31, 2021 - \$2,172,169) available to settle current liabilities of \$1,523,674 (December 31, 2021 - \$2,021,959).

*Interest Rate Risk*

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risks on cash and on the Company's obligations are not considered significant.

*Foreign Currency Risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency. As at June 30, 2022, the Company held immaterial amounts of cash and accounts receivable in Canadian Dollars ("CAD") currency and considers foreign currency risk to be low.

The table below summarizes the balances held in CAD, presented in USD.

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Accounts receivable	-	14,886
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<b>(1,181)</b>	(2,241)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(1,181)</b>	12,645

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**6. Property and Equipment**

	<b>Furniture &amp; Equipment</b>		<b>Leasehold Improvements</b>		<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>					
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 740,877		\$ 125,452		\$ 866,329
Additions	27,291		12,745		40,036
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 768,168</b>		<b>\$ 138,197</b>		<b>\$ 906,365</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 473,861		\$ 74,233		\$ 584,094
Expense	29,858		4,658		34,517
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 503,719</b>		<b>\$ 78,891</b>		<b>\$ 582,611</b>
<b>Net book value</b>					
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 267,016		\$ 51,219		\$ 318,235
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 264,449</b>		<b>\$ 59,306</b>		<b>\$ 323,755</b>

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**7. Intangible Assets**

	<b>Business Software &amp; Website</b>	<b>Proprietary Software</b>	<b>Non- Compete Agreements</b>	<b>Customer Relationships</b>	<b>Credit Bureau Repository Codes</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>						
<b>As at December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 67,113</b>	<b>\$ 200,377</b>	<b>\$ 310,746</b>	<b>\$ 834,962</b>	<b>\$ 647,269</b>	<b>\$ 2,060,467</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
As at December 31, 2021	\$ 67,113	\$ 196,156	\$ 272,983	\$ 626,122	\$ -	\$ 1,162,374
Expense	-	-	16,790	58,889	-	75,680
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 67,113</b>	<b>\$ 196,156</b>	<b>\$ 289,773</b>	<b>\$ 685,011</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,238,054</b>
<b>Net Book Value</b>						
As at December 31, 2021	\$ -	\$ 4,221	\$ 37,763	\$ 208,840	\$ 647,269	\$ 898,093
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 4,221</b>	<b>\$ 20,973</b>	<b>\$ 149,951</b>	<b>\$ 647,269</b>	<b>\$ 822,413</b>

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**8. Leases**

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets, including IT equipment. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

*Right-of-use assets*

<b>Right-of-use asset</b>		<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022</b>	\$	<b>386,812</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
As at December 31, 2021	\$	(96,917)
Expense		(57,314)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2022</b>	\$	<b>(154,231)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>		
As at December 31, 2021	\$	289,895
<b>As at June 30, 2022</b>	\$	<b>232,581</b>

*Lease Liabilities*

<b>Lease Liabilities</b>		<b>Total</b>
As at December 31, 2021	\$	298,268
Lease payments		(58,682)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2022</b>	\$	<b>236,586</b>
Current portion of lease liabilities	\$	106,039
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	\$	133,548
<b>Amounts recognized in profit or loss as at June 30, 2022</b>		
Interest on lease liabilities	\$	8,259

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**9. Related Party Transactions****Amcap Mortgage Ltd.**

AmCap Mortgage Ltd., a related customer (by common Director) accounted for \$5,531,014 (June 30, 2021 - \$6,589,617) of revenue to the Company. As at June 30, 2022, \$353,376 (December 31, 2021 – \$450,189) is included in accounts receivable on the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position.

**Key Management Compensation**

The Company had the following transactions with officers and directors of the Company and private companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company for management consulting and other services required:

The Company incurred \$419,434 in management fees and associated payroll for the six months ended June 30, 2022 (June 30, 2021 - \$227,806) to key members of management. These fees are included in payroll, management and corporate services. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, all amounts had been paid.

**10. Contract Liabilities**

The Company recognized the following liabilities in Property Interlink, LLC related to contracts with customers as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Contract liabilities	\$ 357,139	\$ 284,759
Deferred revenue	200,656	295,613
Total	\$ 557,795	\$ 580,372



---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**11. Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

The Company derives revenue from consulting services, the completion of real estate appraisals and from the delivery of consumer credit reports and ancillary credit reporting activity. The following revenues were recognized by Starrex Technical Services, LLC, Property Interlink, LLC and MFI Credit Solutions, LLC for the period ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

	<b>For the six months ended</b>		<b>For the three months ended</b>	
	<b>June 30</b>		<b>June 30</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Consulting revenue	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 37,500	\$ -
Appraisal revenue	6,996,684	7,571,801	3,402,772	4,028,271
Credit reporting revenue	2,287,246	2,951,364	1,021,714	1,399,161
Total	\$ 9,333,930	\$ 10,523,165	\$ 4,461,986	\$ 5,427,432

**12. Share Capital****Authorized**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

<b>Issued</b>	<b>Number of Common Shares</b>	<b>Amount \$</b>
Balance December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022	15,752,525	7,707,501

**13. Share-Based Payments**

The Company has a Plan that enables its directors, officers, employees, consultants and advisors to acquire common shares of the Company. Options are granted at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Under the terms of the Plan, options totaling up to 10% of the common shares outstanding from time to time are issuable. The exercise price, vesting period and expiration period are fixed at the time of grant at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

	<b>Number of options</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price \$</b>	<b>Grant Date Fair Value \$</b>
Outstanding and exercisable, December 31, 2021 and June 30, 2022	600,000	0.64	0.59

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**13. Share-Based Payments - continued**

	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Life
Granted October 5, 2018	75,000 <sup>(2)</sup>	75,000	\$ 1.40 <sup>(3)</sup>	October 5, 2023	1.26
Granted May 8, 2019	50,000 <sup>(4)</sup>	50,000	\$ 0.60 <sup>(5)</sup>	May 8, 2024	1.85
Granted November 25, 2019	25,000 <sup>(2)</sup>	25,000	\$ 0.57 <sup>(6)</sup>	November 23, 2024	2.41
Granted, January 8, 2020	450,000 <sup>(1)</sup>	450,000	\$ 0.52 <sup>(7)</sup>	January 7, 2025	2.53
<b>Total</b>	<b>600,000</b>	<b>600,000</b>			<b>2.31</b>

(1) An Executive Officer or Directors of the Company holds these options. They are fully vested.

(2) Key employees hold these options. They are fully vested.

(3) The exercise price is CAD \$1.75.

(4) A consultant of the Company holds these options. They are fully vested.

(5) The exercise price is \$0.75 CAD.

(6) The exercise price is \$0.71 CAD.

(7) The exercise price is \$0.65 CAD.

The fair value at grant date is determined by using the Black-Scholes model which takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution (where material), the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

Effective February 2, 2021, 100,000 options to purchase common stock of the Company were exercised at CAD \$0.47 (\$0.367) per share for proceeds of CAD\$47,000 (\$36,700).

**14. Net Income (loss) per Share**

Basic net loss per share has been calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding as at June 30, 2022, of 15,752,525 (December 31, 2021 – 15,591,155).

The dilutive effect of stock options is determined by using the treasury stock method and adjusts the figure used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the weighted average number of shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

**15. Capital Disclosures**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern to provide return for shareholders and to ensure sufficient resources are available to meet day to day operating requirements.

The Company considers the items included in equity as capital, which totals \$3,411,418 as at June 30, 2022, (December 31, 2021 - \$3,470,206).

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company does not have externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the period ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021.

**16. Segmented Disclosures**

The Company organizes its reporting structure into four reportable segments. For management

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

purposes, the Company is organized into segments based on their products and services provided. Management monitors the operating results of each segment separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

The four reportable operating segments are as follows:

- i) Property Interlink, LLC manages residential appraisals and maintains all of the ordering, tracking, administrative duties and details and ensures the timeliness of appraisals that are handled during a real estate mortgage transaction.
- ii) Starrex International Ltd., or Corporate, manages the wholly owned subsidiaries, as well as shareholder services and corporate governance.
- iii) MFI Credit Solutions, LLC manages consumer credit reporting and maintains all of the ordering, tracking, administrative duties and details required to support consumer credit reporting activities.
- iv) Reliable Valuation Service, LLC provides evaluations of residential real estate to third parties.

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**17. Segmented Disclosures - continued***Select financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2022 is presented as follows:*

	<b>Property Interlink, LLC</b>	<b>MFI Credit Solutions, LLC</b>	<b>Corporate</b>	<b>Reliable Valuation Service, LLC</b>	<b>Total</b>
Current assets	\$ 745,262	\$ 682,135	\$ 971,120	\$ 373,085	\$ 2,774,602
Property and equipment	73,736	10,602	216,299	23,117	323,754
Right-of-use assets	232,581	-	-	-	232,581
Intangible assets	63,356	709,537	49,521	-	822,414
Goodwill	621,132	294,156	-	-	915,288
Total assets	\$ 1,736,067	\$ 1,699,430	\$ 1,236,940	\$ 396,202	\$ 5,068,639
Current liabilities	\$ 678,628	\$ 571,284	\$ 244,514	\$ 29,248	\$ 1,523,674
Long-term liabilities	133,548	-	-	-	133,548
Total liabilities	\$ 4,460,519	\$ 571,284	\$ 244,514	\$ 29,248	\$ 1,657,222
Revenues	\$ 4,442,840	\$ 2,287,246	\$ 50,000	\$ 2,553,844	\$ 9,333,930
Expenses	\$ 4,460,519	\$ 2,211,281	\$ 295,246	\$ 2,409,673	\$ 9,376,719
Operating income (loss) from continuing operations before provision for income tax	\$ (17,769)	\$ 75,965	\$ (245,246)	\$ 144,171	\$ (42,789)
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,999	\$ 15,999
Net income (loss) and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (17,679)	\$ 75,965	\$ (245,246)	\$ 128,172	\$ (58,788)

---

**Starrex International Ltd.**

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited) (expressed in United States dollars)

---

**17. Segmented Disclosures - continued***Select financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2021 is presented as follows:*

	<b>Property Interlink, LLC</b>	<b>MFI Credit Solutions, LLC</b>	<b>Corporate</b>	<b>Reliable Valuation Service, LLC</b>	<b>Total</b>
Current assets	\$ 1,321,491	\$ 1,305,525	\$ 24,449	\$ 1,063,464	\$ 3,714,929
Property and equipment	27,797	20,558	39,201	23,732	111,288
Right-of-use assets	45,678	-	-	-	45,678
Intangible assets	77,191	811,683	84,899	-	973,773
Goodwill	621,132	294,156	-	-	915,288
Total assets	\$ 2,093,289	\$ 2,431,922	\$ 148,549	\$ 1,087,196	\$ 5,760,956
Current liabilities	\$ 996,803	\$ 875,754	\$ 187,506	\$ 107,970	\$ 2,168,033
Long-term liabilities	11,758	-	-	-	11,758
Total liabilities	\$ 1,008,561	\$ 875,754	\$ 187,506	\$ 107,970	\$ 2,179,791
Revenues	\$ 4,869,886	2,951,365	-	2,701,914	10,523,165
Expenses	\$ 4,761,342	2,721,596	35,044	2,303,404	9,821,386
Operating income (loss) from continuing operations before provision for income tax	\$ 108,544	\$ 229,769	\$ (35,044)	\$ 398,510	701,779
Income tax expense	\$ 21,005	(377)	-	35,632	56,260
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ 87,539	\$ 230,146	\$ (35,044)	362,878	645,519

**18. Contractual Obligations and Commitments**

- i) Effective November 1, 2021, the Company entered into a consulting agreement for appraisal compliance oversight with a maturity date of October 31, 2022. As at June 30, 2022, this agreement has a minimum commitment of \$14,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$35,000).